

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BLACK LIVES MATTER D.C., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-01469-DLF

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT ADAMCHIK'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Jon Greenbaum (D.C. Bar No. 489887)
Arthur Ago (D.C. Bar No. 463681)
David Brody (D.C. Bar No. 1021476)
Arusha Gordon (D.C. Bar No. 1035129)
Noah Baron (D.C. Bar No. 1048319)
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law
1500 K Street N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8600
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org

John A. Freedman (D.C. Bar No. 453075)
David E. Kouba (D.C. Bar No. 483145)
Thomas D. McSorley (D.C. Bar No. 1001890)
Sonia Tabriz (D.C. Bar No. 1025020)
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000
John.Freedman@arnoldporter.com

**Not a D.C. Bar member; practicing under supervision pursuant to D.C. App. R. 49(c)(8A)*

December 14, 2020

Scott Michelman (D.C. Bar No. 1006945)
Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
Michael Perloff (D.C. Bar No. 1601047)
Kayla Scott*
Megan Yan*
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of the District of Columbia
915 15th Street NW, Second Floor
Washington, D.C. 0005
(202) 457-0800
smichelman@acludc.org

Kaitlin Banner (D.C. Bar No. 1000436)
Tristin Brown (D.C. Bar No. 1671642)
Dennis Corkery (D.C. Bar No. 1016991)
Hannah Lieberman (D.C. Bar No. 336776)
Jonathan Smith (D.C. Bar No. 396578)
Washington Lawyers' Committee for Civil
Rights and Urban Affairs
700 14th Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 319-1000
kaitlin_banner@washlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

LEGAL STANDARD4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Qualified Immunity Must Be Denied Because Plaintiffs State A Claim For Violations
 Of Clearly Established Constitutional Rights (Claims 1 & 2).....5

 A. No reasonable government official or law-enforcement officer could have thought
 that attacking a peaceful protest was constitutional under the Fourth Amendment.
 6

 1. The Fourth Amendment violation was obvious, as the use of force
 lacked any semblance of justification.6

 2. Precedent independently places the Fourth Amendment violation
 beyond debate.11

 B. Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ clearly established First Amendment rights in a
 manner that was obvious because of its egregiousness and, independently,
 contravened binding precedent15

 1. By assaulting and completely scattering a lawful, peaceful
 demonstration, Defendants burdened far more speech than
 necessary16

 2. Breaking up the protest was clearly established to be
 unconstitutional absent a “clear and present danger.”20

 3. Viewpoint discrimination violated Plaintiffs’ clearly established
 rights22

 II. The Traditional Damages Remedy Against Federal Officers For Violating
 Demonstrators’ First And Fourth Amendment Rights Has Long Been Recognized In
 This Circuit And No Special Factors Counsel Hesitation Here (Claims 1 & 2).....24

 A. Circuit precedent refutes the notion that “special factors” preclude recognizing
 constitutional damages claims for demonstrators’ rights here and distinguishes
 this case sharply from those in which special factors exist27

| | | |
|------------|---|----|
| B. | Presidential security and the other “special factors” invoked by Adamchik are misplaced here and do not overcome Circuit precedent. | 30 |
| C. | Notwithstanding Adamchik’s claim that he was implementing a “high-level plan,” neither his rank nor the possibility of discovery precludes <i>Bivens</i> here. | 35 |
| III. | The Complaint Details How Adamchik Participated In The Constitutional Violations Alleged (Claims 1 & 2)..... | 37 |
| IV. | Adamchik Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity As To Plaintiffs’ Claims Under 42 U.S.C. §§ 1985 & 1986 (Claims 5 & 6)..... | 39 |
| A. | Plaintiffs adequately pleaded a conspiracy that includes officers of the United States, the District of Columbia, and Arlington County..... | 40 |
| 1. | Plaintiffs adequately pleaded an “agreement between two or more persons.”..... | 40 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs have alleged an <i>intercorporate</i> conspiracy, not an intracorporate one | 42 |
| B. | Plaintiffs adequately pleaded discriminatory intent..... | 43 |
| CONCLUSION | | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

Cases

**Adams v. Metiva*, 31 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 1994).....12

Adams v. New York, 2016 WL 1169520 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2016)21

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S.144 (1970)40

Aguilar v. ICE, 2011 WL 13258226 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2011)37

Aref v. Lynch, 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016)34

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 575 U.S. 320 (2015)25

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....11

Asociacion de Periodistas de Puerto Rico v. Mueller, 529 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2008).....12

**Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham*, 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)4, 10, 39

**Barham v. Ramsey*, 434 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....8, 13

Barr v. Clinton, 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004)40

Bedford v. City of Hayward, 2012 WL 4901434 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2012)44

Behrens v. Tillerson, 264 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D.D.C. 2017)5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4, 39

Berg v. Kelly, 897 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2018)14, 15

Bernini v. City of St. Paul, 665 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2012)14

Beyond Pesticides v. Monsanto Co., 311 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2018)5

**Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics*,
403 U.S. 388 (1971) *passim*

Bloem v. Unknown Dep’t of the Interior Employees, 920 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013)45

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic, 506 U.S. 263 (1993)43

Brenes-Laroche v. Toledo Davila, 682 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.P.R. 2010)13

Bueno Diaz v. Mercucio, 442 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)34

Burnett v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 58 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2014)5

Carr v. District of Columbia, 587 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2009)14

**Carlson v. Green*, 446 U.S. 14 (1980)25, 33, 34

Collins v. Jordan, 110 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1996)20

Congress of Racial Equality v. Douglas, 318 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1963)20

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61 (2001)34

Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..28

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979)35

**Dellums v. Powell*, 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... *passim*

District of Columbia v. Wesby, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....5, 38

Dundon v. Kirchmeier, 2017 WL 5894552 (D.N.D. Feb. 7, 2017)15

**Edwards v. South Carolina*, 372 U.S. 229 (1963)20, 22

Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)25

Evangelou v. District of Columbia, 901 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2012).....4, 5

Felarca v. Birgeneau, 891 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2018)15

Fisher v. Shamburg, 624 F.2d 156 (10th Cir. 1980)40

**Fogarty v. Gallegos*, 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008)12

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch., 503 U.S. 60 (1992)24, 25

**Graber v. Dales*, 2019 WL 4805241 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2019)31

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)7

**Griffin v. Breckenridge*, 403 U.S. 88 (1971)41, 44, 45

**Halberstam v. Welch*, 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)40

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)32

Hamilton v. City of Olympia, 687 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (W.D. Wash. 2009)12

**Hartley v. Wilfert*, 918 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2013)21, 28, 29

**Headwaters Forest Def. v. County of Humboldt*, 276 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002)12

**Henderson v. Munn*, 439 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2006).....12

Henderson v. Lujan, 964 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1992)18

Hernandez v. Mesa, 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)25, 26, 29

Hernandez v. Mesa, 885 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2018)26

**Hobson v. Wilson*, 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)28, 43, 44

**Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)5

**Hurd v. District of Columbia*, 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)4, 6, 39

Iancu v. Brunetti, 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)22

In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig., 221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016)10

Jennings v. City of Miami, 2009 WL 413110 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2009).....56

Johnson v. District of Columbia, 67 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D.D.C. 2014).....37

**Jones v. Parmley*, 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006)20

Jones v. Ritter, 587 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2008).....12

**Keating v. City of Miami*, 598 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 2010)20, 21, 38

K.O. v. ICE, 2020 WL 3429697 (D.D.C. June 23, 2020)34, 35

**Lagayan v. Odeh*, 199 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2016)40, 41, 43

Lamb v. City of Decatur, 947 F. Supp. 1261 (C.D. Ill. 1996)13

**Lash v. Lemke*, 786 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)27, 28

Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intel. & Coord. Unit, 507 U.S. 163 (1993)28, 43

**Lederman v. United States*, 131 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2001).....28, 29

**Lederman v. United States*, 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002)17, 28

Liff v. Office of Inspector Gen., 881 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2018)30

**Linlor v. Polson*, 263 F. Supp. 3d 613 (E.D. Va. 2017)31, 34

Loumiet v. United States, 948 F.3d 376 (D.C. Cir. 2020)30

Lucha Unida de Padres y Estudiantes v. Green, 470 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (D. Ariz. 2020)12, 21

Lyall v. City of Los Angeles, 807 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015)14

**Mahoney v. Babbitt*, 105 F.3d 1452 (D.C. Cir. 1997)22, 23

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)24, 35

Marcavage v. City of New York, 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)19

Martin v. Malhoit, 830 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1987)39, 44

Masel v. Barrett, 707 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1989)28

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014)16

Mejia-Mejia v. ICE, 2019 WL 4707150 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2019)35

Menotti v. City of Seattle, 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)19

Meshal v. Higgenbotham, 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015)27, 30

Minnecci v. Pollard, 565 U.S. 118 (2012)33, 34

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)29

Nader v. Dem. Nat’l. Comm., 567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009)10

**Nelson v. City of Davis*, 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)55, 57

Nieves v. Bartlett, 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)23

**Norris v. District of Columbia*, 737 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....12

Osborn v. Haley, 549 U.S. 225 (2007)34

Park v. Shiflett, 250 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 2001).....12

Patterson v. United States, 999 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.D.C. 2013)28

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)33

Pena-Pena v. Figueroa-Sancha, 866 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.P.R. 2012)21, 38

**Quaker Action Grp. v. Hickel* (“*Quaker Action I*”),
421 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1969)9, 32

**Quaker Action Grp. v. Morton* (“*Quaker Action IV*”),
516 F.2d 717 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....19, 20, 21, 32

Rauen v. City of Miami, 2007 WL 686609 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 2, 2007)21

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989)34

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)23

**Rudder v. Williams*, 666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012)7, 12

Sandvig v. Sessions, 2018 WL 1568881 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2018)4, 39

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)32

Secot v. City of Sterling Heights, 985 F. Supp. 715 (E.D. Mich. 1997)13

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 637 F.2d 743 (10th Cir. 1980)43

Stigile v. Clinton, 110 F.3d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1997)14

Sutton v. United States, 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987)27

**Tanzin v. Tanvir*, No. 19-71, 2020 WL 7250100 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2020).....24, 25, 33

**Tatum v. Morton*, 402 F. Supp. 719 (D.D.C. 1974)21

**Taylor v. Riojas*, No. 19-1261, 2020 WL 6385693 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020)5

Tolan v. Cotton, 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....11

Torossian v. Hayo, 45 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C 1999)28

Tracy v. Freshwater, 623 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2010).....25

Trump v. Vance, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)37

United States v. Comput. Scis. Corp., 53 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2014)40

**United States v. Doe*, 968 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1992)18, 21

United States v. Jenkins, 928 F.2d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1991)42

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)36

**United States v. Scott*, 2020 WL 6494642 (2d Cir. Nov. 5, 2020)41, 42

United States v. Speed, 78 F. Supp. 366 (D.D.C. 1948)42

United States v. Wardell, 581 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2009)40

United States v. Wood, 879 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989)41

**Vinyard v. Wilson*, 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002).....12

**Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)16

**Wesby v. District of Columbia*, 841 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2012).....37

Westfahl v. District of Columbia, 75 F. Supp. 3d 365 (D.D.C. 2014)15

White v. Jackson, 865 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2017)15

**White House Vigil for ERA Committee v. Clark*, 746 F.2d 1518 (D.C. Cir. 1984)18

**Wood v. Moss*, 572 U.S. 744 (2014)14, 16, 19, 32

Ybarra v. Illinois, 444 U.S. 85 (1979)8, 13

Young v. Akal, 985 F. Supp. 2d 785 (W.D. La. 2013)15

**Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) *passim*

Statutes, Regulations, Rules, and Legislative Materials

*42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

*42 U.S.C. § 1985..... *passim*

*42 U.S.C. § 198640

D.C. Code § 5-101.0342

D.C. Code § 49-40942

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....14

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....8

Unanswered Questions About the U.S. Park Police’s June 1 Attack on Peaceful Protestors at Lafayette Square: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Natural Resources, 116th Cong. (July 28, 2020) (testimony of Gregory T. Monahan).....38

Other Authorities

Carol D. Leoning *et al.*, *Barr Personally Ordered Removal of Protesters Near White House, Leading to Use of Force Against Largely Peaceful Crowd*, Wash. Post, June 2, 2020.....10

3 W. Blackstone, Commentaries (1783)25
